

EXTRAORDINARY PUBLISHED BY AUTHORITY

ISLAMABAD, WEDNESDAY, JULY 4, 1973

PART I

Acts, Ordinances, President's Orders and Regulations

NATIONAL ASSEMBLY OF PAKISTAN

Islamabad, the 4th July, 1973

The following Act of the National Assembly received the assent of the President on the 4th July, 1973, and is hereby published for general information:—

ACT No. LI of 1973

An Act further to amend the Pakistan Army Act, 1952

WHEREAS it is expedient further to amend the Pakistan Army Act, 1952 (XXXIX of 1952), for the purposes hereinafter appearing;

It is hereby enacted as follows:

- 1. Short title and commencement.—(1) This Act may be called the Pakistan Army (Amendment) Act, 1973.
- (2) It shall come into force at once and shall be deemed to have taken effect on the twentieth day of September, 1967.
- 2. Amendment of Act XXXIX of 1952.—In the Pakistan Army Act (XXXIX of 1952), in section 8, in clause (4), the following amendments shall be made and shall be deemed to have been so made on the twentieth day of september, 1967, namely:—
 - (a) in sub-clause (i), the word "and" at the end shall be omitted;
 - (b) in sub-clause (ii), for the semi-colon at the end the comma and word ", and " shall be substituted; and

(541)

Price: Ps. 6

[72 Ex. Gaz.]

- (c) after sub-clause (ii), amended as aforesaid, the following new sub-clause (iii) shall be added, namely:—
 - "(iii) when used in relation to a person subject to this Act under clause (d) of sub-section (1) of section, 2, any staff officer of General Headquarters or a formation Headquarters or an officer, not below the rank of field officer, within whose jurisdiction the offence is alleged to have been committed or the person who is alleged to have committed it resides or is found;".
- 3. General amendment of Act XXXIX of 1952.—In the Pakistan Army Act (XXXIX of 1952), for the words "Central Government", wherever occurring, the words "Federal Government" shall be substituted.
- 4. Repeal.—The Criminal Procedure Code and Army Act (Amendment) Ordinance, 1973 (IX of 1973), is hereby repealed.

ASLAM ABDULLAH KHAN, Secretary.